based on a close price of $3,840, resulting in a market price decline of -19.4% for the year.

 Valuations and growth expectations at the end of 2021 were too high, and estimates for the end of
2022 may be following a similar trend.

 The 2022 closing price of 3,840 implies a forward PE of 17.2 and 8.29% earnings growth.  The
average forward PE of the index since 1990 was 16.4.

Growth Rate 18.42% Growth Rate 13.46% Growth Rate 8.29%
Est. EPS 215.42$  Act. EPS 206.40$ Est. EPS 223.51$

P/E SPX Price P/E SPX Price P/E SPX Price
22.1 4,766$   20.0 4,128$   20.0 4,470$
20.0 4,308$   19.3 3,977$   19.3 4,314$
19.3 4,158$   18.6 3,840$   17.2 3,840$
16.4 3,533$   16.4 3,385$   16.4 3,666$
15.0 3,231$   15.0 3,096$   15.0 3,353$

Trailing YoY Growth
12/31/2022

2021 Estimates
12/31/2021

2022 Estimates
12/31/2022

S&P 500 Index
Earnings Growth Sensitivity

20

 The SPX has come closer to a more normal valuation multiple at 17.2 but earnings estimates for the
index are still high at an estimate of 8.3% growth rate.

 Below the matrix looks at different possible combinations of 2023 EPS for the S&P 500 Index.

 P/E ratio scenarios ranging from the upper bound of 20 to the lower bound of 15, with the current
forward P/E on 12/31/2022 (17.2), and average forward P/E since 1990 (16.4).

 EPS growth estimates shown range from about +12% growth to -12% decline, reflective of the current
range of high-profile market expectations.

 This sensitivity analysis implies high market volatility potential, with theoretical SPX prices ranging
from $2,700, to $4,610.

 Our view is for relatively flat earnings growth with forward PE moving lower toward the 15 level.

Growth Rate 11.68% 8.29% 4.70% 0.00% -12.79%
BEst. EPS 230.51$ 223.51$   216.10$ 206.40$ $180.00

P/E
20.0 4,610$   4,470$   4,322$   4,128$   3,600$
19.3 4,449$   4,314$   4,171$   3,984$   3,474$
17.2 3,960$   3,840$   3,712$   3,546$   3,092$
16.4 3,780$   3,666$   3,544$   3,385$   2,952$
15.0 3,458$   3,353$   3,242$   3,096$   2,700$

SPX Price

12/31/2023

21

Economic Environment
December 2022

 Economic activity has weakened from levels seen one year ago amid higher interest rates and less fiscal
stimulus.  After a larger drop than expected, economic activity is running about as expected again.

 Global GDP has moved from strong growth across the globe to much more varied, with some countries
being impacted more than others depending on impact of inflation and the Russian invasion of Ukraine.

 Inflation remains elevated around the globe with expectations of future inflation uncertain as significant
changes in global monetary policy are set to combat the most inflationary corners of the global market.